true number of cases where a class member’s prolonged detention at Dilley may be in 

violation of Flores. 

11. I have reviewed our records and since the beginning of April 2025, which is when ICE 

began detaining families in Dilley anew, we have notified Defendants of at least one 

hundred forty-seven (147) unique instances of what appear to be unnecessary delay of a 

class member’s release. RAICES has sent ICE-ERO over seventy-seven (77) of these 

notifications since August 2025. In each of the notices we have sent, we ask ICE-ERO the 

status of the class member’s release or their case status otherwise.